

Martin S. King, Esq.
Jori Quinlan, Esq.
WORDEN THANE P.C.
111 North Higgins, Suite 600
P.O. Box 4747
Missoula, Montana 59806-4747
Telephone: (406) 721-3400
Fax: (406) 721-6985
mking@wordenthane.com
jquinlan@wordenthane.com
Attorneys for Defendant Salish Kootenai College

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MONTANA, MISSOULA DIVISION

FAWN CAIN, TANYA ARCHER, and
SANDI OVITT,

Relators and Plaintiffs,

-vs-

SALISH KOOTENAI COLLEGE, INC.,
SALISH KOOTENAI COLLEGE
FOUNDATION, ROBERT FOUTY,
individually, JIM DURGLO, individually,
RENE PEIRRE, individually, ELLEN
SWANEY, individually, LINDEN PLANT,
individually, TOME ACEVEDO,
individually, ZANE KELLY, individually,
ERNEST MORAN, individually, LUANA
ROSS, individually, CARMEN TAYLOR,
individually, ELAINE FRANK,
individually, LISA LACKNER HARMON,
individually, REBEKKAH HULEN,
individually, DAWN BENSON,
individually, and DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

CV 12-181-M-BMM

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
SALISH KOOTENAI
COLLEGE'S RENEWED
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Standard.....	7
Analysis.....	7
I. The “method of creation of the economic entit[y]”	9
A. Charter	10
B. “Tribally controlled college” under federal law	12
C. Incorporation	13
D. Subsequent amendments to Articles of Incorporation	15
II. The entity’s “purpose”	17
III. The entity’s “structure, ownership, and management, including the amount of control the tribe has over the entit[y]”	24
A. Governing Board	25
B. The Tribes treat the College as a component of the Tribes.	27
C. The College recognizes its subsidiary relationship with the Tribes.	32
IV. The Tribes’ “intent with respect to the sharing of their sovereign immunity” 34	
V. The “financial relationship between the tribe and the entit[y]”	37
Conclusion	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42

Table of Authorities

Cases

Allen v. Gold Country Casino, 464 F.3d 1044, 1046 (9th Cir. 2006) 11, 14

Am. Vantage Cos., Inc. v. Table Mt. Rancheria, 292 F.3d 1091, 1095 n. 1 (9th Cir. 2002).....14

Atkinson & Nilles, Off. Indian Energy & Econ. Devt, *Tribal Business Structure Handbook* chs. I–III (2008 ed.)14

Bailey v. Salish Kootenai College, DV-10-601 (Mont. 4th Jud. Dist. 2010)36

Bartell v. Am. Home Assur. Co., 2002 MT 145, ¶ 6, 310 Mont. 276, 278, 49 P.3d 623, 624.....36

Breakthrough Mgt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort, 629 F.3d 1173, 1187 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 9, 15, 21

Cook v. AVI Casino Enters., Inc., 548 F.3d 718, 725 (9th Cir. 2008).....14

Demontiney v. U.S., 54 Fed. Cl. 780, 786, aff'd sub nom. *Demontieny v. U.S.*, 81 Fed. Appx. 356 (Fed. Cir. 2003)39

Duke v. Absentee Shawnee Tribe of Okla. Hous. Auth., 199 F.3d 1123, 1125 (10th Cir. 1999)15

E.E.O.C. v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth., 260 F.3d 1071, 1081–82 (9th Cir. 2001) (ADEA) 12, 26

FGS Constructors, Inc. v. Carlow, 64 F.3d 1230, 1234–1235 (8th Cir. 1995).....39

Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Community Coll., 205 F.3d 1040, 1044 (8th Cir. 2000).....15

Kendall v. Chief Leschi Sch., Inc., C07-5220 RBL, 2008 WL 4104021 (W.D. Wash. 2008)15

Kerr–McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 195, 200 (1985).....11

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375, 377 (1994).....7

Lebron v. Natl. R.R. Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374, 399 (1995)27

Leite v. Crane Co., 749 F.3d 1117, 1121 (9th Cir. 2014).....7

Memphis Biofuels, LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc., 585 F.3d 917, 922 (6th Cir. 2009)26

Pink v. Modoc Indian Health Proj., Inc., 157 F.3d 1185, 1188 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 12, 14, 17, 24

Ramey Const. Co. v. Apache Tribe of the Mescalero Reservation, 673 F.2d 315, 320 (10th Cir. 1982).....11

Smith v. Salish Kootenai College, 434 F.3d 1127, 1133 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc) cert. denied 547 U.S. 1209 (Jun. 19, 2006)..... 14, 15, 26, 37

Smith v. Salish Kootenai College, AP-99-227-CV (CSKT Ct. of Appeals 2003)...36

St. Paul v. Salish Kootenai College, et al., CV-OC-2012-35190 (Tribal Ct. of Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation 2012)37
U.S. ex rel. Meyer v. Horizon Health Corp., 565 F.3d 1195, 1199 (9th Cir. 2009)7
United States ex rel. Cain v. Salish Kootenai College, 862 F.3d 939, 941, 944 (9th Cir. 2017)8, 11
Vt. Agency of Natural Resources v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765, 779–80 (2000)8
White Mtn. Apache Tribe v. Williams, 810 F.2d 844, 866 n.17 (9th Cir. 1985).....11
White v. Univ. of Cal., 765 F.3d 1010, 1025 (9th Cir. 2014)8, 9

Constitutional Provisions

Tribes’ Const., Art. VI, § 1(a).....17

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 47610
 25 U.S.C. § 4103(22)(C).....26
 False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §3729(a) 7, 8, 9
 The Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975 (ISDEAA or PL 93-638) 1825 U.S.C. § 5322 18, 20, 35, 36, 39
 Tribally Controlled Community College Act of 1978, 1925 U.S.C. §§ 1801, 1804 12, 19, 26

Other Authorities

E.O. 13592, 76 FR 76603 (2011).....20
 Governmental Accounting Standards Board (G.A.S.B.) Statement 39.....29
 H.R. REP. 95-1558, 1-220
 Internal Revenue Service Rev. Proc. 84-36..... 29, 36
 NWCCU, [*Accreditation*] *Standards* Std. 2A, 2A23.....27

Secondary Sources

CSKT, *History and Culture* <http://www.csktribes.org/history-and-culture>7
 Div. of Indian Educ., Mont. Off. Pub. Instr., *Montana Indians: Their History and Location* 31–33, 36.....18
 G. Stull et al., Penn. Ctr. for Minority Serving Instns., *Redefining Success: How Tribal Colleges and Universities Build Nations, Strengthen Sovereignty, and Persevere Through Challenges* (2015)20

James Lopach, Margery Hunter Brown, and Richmond L. Clow, *Tribal Government Today: Politics on Montana Indian Reservations* 161–162 (Rev. ed. 1998).....7
